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TOWN OF NANTUCKET

BOARD OF APPEALS
NANTUCKET, MA 02554

STAFF REPORT
Date: January 9, 2019
To:
1

Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Eleanor W. Antonietti
Zoning Administrator
Re:

January 10, 2019

I. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

Pages 5 - 15 


October 11, 2018
December 13, 2018

II. OLD BUSINESS (CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARINGS AND VOTES MAY TAKEN):

Pages 17 - 62

19-18
ACK Crazy, LLC
9 West Chester Street Bencat/Cohen
Action Deadline January 11, 2019
Sitting ET LB SM MJO JM At table: MP GT
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Sections 139-30.A and
139-33.A in order to alter the pre-existing nonconforming structure by demolishing the rear wing
of the dwelling unit, renovating and/or replacing the existing foundation as needed, and
reconstructing the wing in substantially the same footprint. The structure will be no closer to the
westerly side yard lot line than the existing structure as a result of the proposed alterations,
although there will be a vertical expansion within the setback. The Locus, an undersized lot, is
situated at 9 West Chester Street, is shown on Nantucket Tax Assessor’s Map 42.4.3 as Parcel 12,
and as Lot 1 on Plan Book 17, Page 48 and Lot 4 on Plan Book 20, Page 1. Evidence of owner’s
title is recorded in Book 1618, Page 205. The site is zoned Residential Old Historic (ROH).
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At the meeting on 11/8/18 – attorneys for applicant and abutter explained that a mutually
satisfactory agreement had been settled upon by both sides. Despite assurances from the parties’
legal counsel, the Board requested to have some documentation which memorializes the agreement
between the parties with details which would be relevant to the scope of the project and any
impacts the work would have on the adjacent parcel. Staff contacted the attorneys prior to the
12/13/18 meeting and was reminded that they did not agree to show the agreement, but rather to
have a summary of the relevant, non-financial provisions. The Applicant’s attorney was in the
process of preparing this summary to be signed by abutters’ attorney if the conditions of the
agreement have been met. This was not ready for the 12/13 meeting and the matter was continued.
Staff was informed on 1/7 by the attorneys for both parties that the agreement between the
applicant and abutters, who own both adjoining properties, has been signed and placed in
effect. The applicant’s attorney prepared a memo setting forth the relevant terms of the agreement
regarding the protection of the neighboring properties.
THIS DOCUMENT IS INCLUDED AT THE END OF THIS STAFF REPORT.


23-18

Adam Ross and Emma Ross

50 Okorwaw Avenue
Beaudette
Sitting ET LB SM MJO JM At table: MP GT
CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 14, 2019
Applicants are seeking to vacate and rescind prior relief by Variance granted pursuant to Zoning
By-law Section 139-32 in order to validate the lot as a nonconforming lot of record and a
residential building lot. At the time the relief was granted, the 44,813 sq. ft. lot was undersized
for the LUG-2 zoning district in which it was situated. When the zoning was changed to LUG-1
in 2017, the lot became conforming in all respects, rendering the need for relief obsolete. The
Locus is situated at 50 Okorwaw Avenue, is shown on Tax Assessor’s Map 79 as Parcel 63, and
as Lot 1 upon Plan No. 2012-82. Evidence of owner’s title is recorded in Book 1375, Page 117
on file at the Nantucket Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Limited Use One (LUG-1).



46-18

TLJ Properties, LLC

2

18 Gladlands Avenue
Alger
CONFLICTS: GT
Appellant brings an appeal of a determination of the Zoning Enforcement Officer (“ZEO”),
pursuant to M.G.L., c. 40A Sections 8 and 15 and Zoning By-Law Sections 139-29 and 139-31.
Specially, Appellant requests that the Zoning Board of Appeals overturn the decisions of ZEO,
and to the extent necessary, Building Permit No. 1602-18 by making a determination that the
unenclosed roof connector of a pool cabana is excluded from ground cover pursuant to Section
139-2.A and that the ground cover of the subject cabana is 78 sq. ft. Appellant further requests
that Building Permit Nos. 1602-18 and 1603-18 and their underlying applications be reformed to
reflect an accurate ground cover. The Locus is situated at 18 Gladlands Avenue, is shown as
Assessor’s Map 80 as Parcel 221, and as Lot 19 on Plan File 11-A. Evidence of owner’s title is
recorded in Book 1645, Page 288 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is
zoned Limited Use General 2 (LUG-2).
REQUEST TO WITHDRAW WITHOUT PREJUDICE


Pages 100 - 135

50-18
Milton C. Rowland and Roberta M. Rowland
2 Cottage Court
Brescher
Action Deadline March 13, 2019
Sitting ET SM LB MJO KK At table: MP GT JM
Applicants are seeking Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A in order
to construct a 27 sq. ft. addition to connect the pre-existing nonconforming shed and garage,
both sited as close as 0.1’ from the easterly lot line where required side yard setback distance is
5’. Applicant further seeks approval of a change of use of the proposed merged structure into
either a secondary dwelling or garage/studio. While the alteration consists of an expansion within
the easterly side yard setback, the resulting single structure will be no closer to the side yard lot
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line than the existing structures. The Locus is situated at 2 Cottage Court, is shown on Assessor’s
Map 55.4.1 as Parcel 91, and as Lot 3 on Plan Book 15 Page 68. Evidence of owner’s title is
recorded in Book 1632, Page 92 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is
zoned Residential Old Historic (ROH).
FROM IPH on 12/13/18
The Locus (See Page 106 for Proposed Site Plan prepared by Teddy King) is a drumstick shaped
lot of record, having double frontage onto Cottage Court to the north and Warren Street to the
south, although official frontage is taken from Cottage Court and is 35.44’, inadequate to meet
the minimum 50’ frontage requirement. It has a lot area of 8,077 SF in the ROH district where
minimum required lot area is 5,000 SF. As shown on an As-Built Plot Plan prepared by Emack,
dated 1/16/2018 (Page 122), the property is improved with a 1,035 SF DU, a 375 SF garage, and
a zoning shed containing ≤ 200 SF, for an existing GCR of 17.4% where 50% GCR is allowed.
The DU is compliant as to setbacks (0’ front yard setback in ROH) whereas the shed and garage
are sited as close as 0.1’ from the easterly side yard lot line. There is a slight discrepancy in lot
size with Emack calculating it at 8,085 SF, partially explained by a notation:

3

Applicant purchased the property in February 2018. In late March 2018, applicant was issued
Bldg. Permit #486-18 for work (partial demolition and new construction) on the existing 1 ½
story single family DU.
Applicant now proposes to connect the two pre-existing nonconforming accessory structures –
the garage and shed – with a 27 SF addition in order to convert them into one single story
structure to be used either as a 2nd DU or a garage/studio. Applicant has received HDC approval
for the proposed alterations at COA 71108, granted in October 2018.
There are 2 abutters who submitted comments in opposition and one who submitted comments
in support, this latter after the deadline (Pages 118-120). Staff has also added Applicants’ deed, a
10/5/2018 Google Earth image, and several record plans to indicate relationship of commenting
abutters’ properties to Locus (Pages 123-130).
Relief is sought pursuant to Section 139-33.A(1):
(1) Preexisting, nonconforming structures or uses may be extended, altered, or changed, provided that:
(a) The special permit granting authority finds that such extension, alteration, or change shall not be

substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming structure and/or use to
the neighborhood. Where an existing structure violates a front, rear, or side yard setback
distance, the special permit granting authority may issue a special permit to allow an
extension, alteration, or change to the structure, provided that the nonconforming
setback distance is not made more nonconforming and based upon a finding that the
extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the
existing nonconformity ; […]
Section 139-30.A (SPECIAL PERMITS)
(1) The special permit granting authority shall issue special permits for structures and uses which are in harmony
with the general purpose and intent of this chapter subject to the provisions of such chapter.
(2) Such permits may impose conditions, safeguards and limitations intended to ensure that
the use or structure is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this chapter.
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UPDATE:
At the IPH on 12/13/18, applicant’s attorney explained the proposal to join the shed and garage
By constructing a 27 SF connector addition. The intention is to convert to either garage/studio or
2nd DU. According to a letter written by the Owner/Applicant (read into the record by Atty. And
included at end of this Staff Report), the property had been abandoned for over 10 years and
had become an “eyesore”. The Board asked for clarification and additional information on:
1. Specific definitive use structure
a. See below * – will be a Garage / Studio
2. Does the project includes demolition/reconstruction
3. Will there be foundation work
a. See below *
4. Methodology and scope of construction
5. HDC approval materials
a. Fenestration and elevations are same.
b. Front of garage is staying same.
c. Keeping garage doors.
d. Rebuilding west wall.
* Staff has just received a plan briefly describing the construction methodology for the
garage/studio application, included at end of this Staff Report. The Applicant will attend the
meeting in order to answer questions.
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III.

NEW BUSINESS (INITIAL PUBLIC HEARINGS AND VOTES MAY BE TAKEN):
 01-19
Steven W. Russo, Tr., 43A Union Street Trust
43A Union St
Reade
REQUEST TO CONTINUE, WITHOUT OPENING, TO FEBRUARY 14, 2019
Applicant is seeking Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning Bylaw Sections 139-7(a), 139-18, 13930, and 139-33.A to allow the alteration, expansion, and change of use of a pre-existing
nonconforming residential garage structure. Specifically, Applicant proposes to expand and convert
the 190 sq. ft. garage into a 463 sq. ft. single family dwelling. The garage is a pre-existing
nonconforming structure as to both side yard setback and use. While the existing side yard setback
intrusion will remain, the proposed dwelling will be dimensionally compliant as to all other zoning
requirements. Applicant is also requesting a parking waiver of the 1 required space pursuant to
Section 139-18. The Locus, an undersized lot created pursuant to M.G.L., c. 41 Section 81L, is
situated at 43A Union Street, is shown on Assessor’s Map 42.3.2 as Parcel 29.1, and as Lot B on
Plan No. 2017-98. Evidence of owner’s title is recorded in Book 1673, Page 236 on file at the
Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential Old Historic (ROH).

 02-19
DWZ, LLC
5 Mill Street
Alger
CONFLICTS: NONE KNOWN
Action Deadline April 10, 2019
Pages 186 - 215 Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Sections 139-7(a), 139-30,
and 139-33.A to convert a pre-existing nonconforming shed into a home office. Applicant also
seeks Special Permit relief, or in the alternative Variance relief pursuant to Section 139-32, to
relocate a pre-existing nonconforming air conditioning unit, currently sited as close as 1.9’ from the
rear yard property line, to a new location as close as 3.8’ from the side yard property line, where
minimum side/rear yard setback is 5’. Locus is situated at 5 Mill Street, is shown on Assessor’s Map
42.3.3 as Parcel 79, as Lot 1 upon Land Court Plan 17016-B. Evidence of owner’s title is registered
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on Certificate of Title No. 25828 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is
zoned Residential Old Historic (ROH).
This is a request to validate 1) a pre-existing nonconforming structure and its use as a home office,
and 2) the siting of the relocated AC units from one encroaching location to another encroaching
location. It was as close as 1.6’ (per 2015 Plan on Page 200) from the rear yard lot line and is now
as close as 3.8’ from the side yard lot line where 5’ yard setbacks are required.
The 267 SF single story structure, originally a shed, is pre-existing nonconforming as to the 5’ rear
(northerly) yard setback. The previous owner is said to have converted part of it into a home office
and installed the AC unit in its prior location on the rear elevation, w/o a duly issued Bldg. Permit
or the required relief. The work is said to have been done more than 10 years ago and is therefore
legal nonconforming per M.G.L. Ch. 40A, Section 7, which reads in pertinent part:
If real property has been improved by the erection or alteration of 1 or more structures and the structures or
alterations have been in existence for a period of at least 10 years and no notice of an action, suit or
proceeding as to an alleged violation of this chapter or of an ordinance or by-law adopted under this chapter
has been recorded in the registry of deeds for the county or district in which the real estate is located or, in the
case of registered land, has been filed in the registry district in which the land is located within a period of 10
years from the date the structures were erected, then the structures shall be deemed, for zoning purposes, to be
legally non-conforming structures subject to section 6 and any local ordinance or by-law relating to nonconforming structures.

This provision is also contained in the Nantucket Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A which reads in
pertinent part:
5

This section shall apply to uses, structures, and lots that were either in existence prior to the adoption of the
Zoning Bylaw or lawfully allowed or permitted at some point in time after the adoption of the Zoning Bylaw
and no longer meet minimum zoning requirements or are now prohibited. If real property has been

improved by the erection or alteration of one or more structures and the structures
or alterations have been in existence for a period of at least 10 years and no notice of
an action, suit or proceeding as to an alleged violation of this chapter or of an
ordinance or bylaw adopted under this chapter has been recorded in the Registry of
Deeds for the county or district in which the real estate is located or, in the case of
registered land, has been filed in the Registry District in which the land is located
within a period of 10 years from the date the structures were erected, then the
structures shall be deemed, for zoning purposes, to be legally nonconforming
structures subject to MGL c. 40A, § 6 and any other provisions of this bylaw relating
to nonconforming structures. […]

Staff consulted both the Nantucket GIS and Google Earth historical aerials circa 2007 but was
unable to discern the details of the subject structure.
There are 2 letters of support from the direct abutters to the north (rear) and to the west in your
packet and a 3rd email of support was received (after the deadline) from the direct abutter who
would be most impacted by the re-sited AC Unit. This last is also included at end of this Staff
Report.
The Applicant (current owner) submitted a Bldg. Permit application in May 2017 for interior work
only (See Pages 191-197) to convert the shed into a home office with no plumbing and no change
of footprint. The application was not flagged as requiring relief, perhaps as it entailed only interior
work, Bldg. Permit 717-17 was issued, and the work was performed accordingly. The ZEO denied
the project a CO per letter dated 11/1/2018 (Page 195). Staff examined the Bldg. Dept. file and
found no indication of the siting of the AC units in their new encroaching location on the east/side
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elevation. A “Finished Floor Choices” plan by Val Oliver, which does not show any AC Units, is
included at end of this Staff Report.
The relocation of the said to be legally nonconforming AC unit is not eligible for Special Permit
relief. There is no provision in the by-law to allow a reduction of the 5’ setback in the ROH.
Therefore, the new location would be creating a new nonconformity as both the subject structure
and the primary DU are conforming as to side yard setbacks. It would therefore require
VARIANCE relief for a waiver from Section 139-16.A, which has been requested as an alternative
for this aspect of the application. The ZEO letter asserts the same.
The decision would have to meet the threshold (established by MGL 40.A § 10 and locally per
Section 139-32.A) which requires that the Board:
[…] specifically finds that owing to circumstances relating to soil conditions, shape or topography of such land
or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this chapter would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or
appellant, and the desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such bylaw.

Therefore, there are potentially two types of relief needed to validate the As-Built conditions.
1. Special Permit relief per Section 139-33.A
a. Approve the change of use from shed to home office of the pre-existing
nonconforming shed.
b. Approve the As-Built conditions of the pre-existing nonconforming structure
2. Variance relief as indicated above for the new location of the AC Units.
a. If the applicant withdraws this portion of the application they could either:
i. Leave them in their current legally nonconforming location, or;
ii. Move them to the west or south (front) elevation to be in full compliance
with setbacks.
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 03-19
Estate of Nikki S. Toole; Edward S. Toole, Tr., ECMJ Nominee Trust; Sarah F. Alger,
Tr., 15 Sandsbury Nominee Trust
11, 13, and 15 Sandsbury Road
Alger
REQUEST TO CONTINUE, WITHOUT OPENING, TO FEBRUARY 14, 2019
Applicant is seeking Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Sections 139-30 and 139-33.A,
or in the alternative Variance relief pursuant to Section 139-32, to reconfigure 3 pre-existing
nonconforming lots by way of lot line adjustments between the 3 owners. As proposed, Lot 707
would be less conforming as to area and frontage; Lot 717 would be more conforming as to area
and frontage; Lots 718 and 719 would be less conforming as to area and unchanged as to frontage.
Development potential as to ground cover and allowed number of bedrooms would remain
unchanged as a result of the proposed reconfigurations. Locus is situated at 11, 13, and 15
Sandsbury Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 92.4 as Parcels 272, 284, and 285, and as Lot 707
upon Land Court Plan 5004-36 and Lots 717, 718, 719 upon LCP 5004-42. Evidence of owners’
title is registered on Certificate of Title No.s 18503, 23750, and 24616 at the Nantucket County
District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Limited Use General Three (LUG-3).

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS (Votes may be taken)

V.

ADJOURNMENT (VOTE WILL BE TAKEN)
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ACK CRAZY, LLC

9 WEST CHESTER ST.

FILE NO. 19-18
Special Permit

Milton & Roberta ROWLAND

2 COTTAGE COURT

FILE NO. 50-18
SPECIAL PERMIT

MILTON ROWLAND & ASSOCIATES
15 COMMERCIAL WHARF
NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS
508.228.2044

WARREN STREEET

CLOSET
SKYLT

SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 10'

REVISIONS:

Designs and drawings hereon are property of
MILTON ROWLAND AND ASSOCIATES
and may not be used without their
express authorization. All applicable
copyright laws can and will be enforced.
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WNDW WELL
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DW

CLOSET

DN

AC
UNIT

KITCHEN

AC
UNIT

DINING

CABINET

SHALLOW
WNDW WELL

MAP & PARCEL: 55.4.1/91
ZONE: ROH
FRONT / REAR SETBACKS: 0' / 5'
MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 5,000 s.f.
LOT AREA: 8090 s.f.
GROUND COVER RATIO: 50%
EXISTING GROUND COVER:
- MAIN HOUSE: 1,394 S.F.
- GARAGE: 375 S.F.
- SHED: 168 s.f.
PROPOSED NEW GROUND COVER: 26 s.f.
TOTAL GROUND COVER: 1,963 s.f.
ALLOWABLE GROUND COVER: 4,045 s.f.
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CLOSET

D

CLOSET

LINEN

CLOSET

EGRESS
WINDOW
WELL

LIVING

2 Cottage Ct.
Nantucket, MA

SHALLOW
WNDW WELL

CUBBIES

BATH #1

MICKEY AND ROBIN ROWLAND

COVER SHEET
DATE: 11/29/2018
SCALE: AS NOTED

PLASMA TV

COVERED PORCH

M/P: 55.4.1 / 91
UP

ENTRY

COTTAGE COURT

2

2

1

B

2

2

Designs and drawings hereon are property of
MILTON ROWLAND AND ASSOCIATES
and may not be used without their
express authorization. All applicable
copyright laws can and will be enforced.

WEST ELEVATION

CONCRETE BLOCK

EAST ELEVATION

CONCRETE BLOCK

EAST ELEVATION

Rowland Cottage
Number
Sash/Unit Size
1' 8" x 2' 0"
1
2' 4" x 4' 1"
2

A
B

2' 8" x 6' 8"
3' 0" x 6' 8"

1/6/2019
Rough Opening

Ma nuf.

Type

Units

Comments

Qua nt.

TBD

Boston Sash 4 light fixed

Single

1

TBD

Boston Sash 6/6 double hung

Single

7

TBD
TBD

TBD
TBD

4 panel
12 light 1 panel

Single
Single

1
1

PLYWOOD
Window Notes (unless otherwis e noted)
1. Jamb width to be determined on site before ordering windows
2. All window casing details to match elevations

2 Cottage Ct.
Nantucket, MA

PLAN and ELEVATIONS

CONCRETE BLOCK
EXISTING

MICKEY AND ROBIN ROWLAND

CLOSET

EXSISTING CONCRETE BLOCK WALL TO REMAIN - NO CHANGE

REF

DATE: 11/29/2018
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

REVISIONS:

PLYWOOD

WEST ELEVATION

SKYLT

MILTON ROWLAND & ASSOCIATES
15 COMMERCIAL WHARF
NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS
508.228.2044

EXISTING 2X4 WOOD FRAME WALL TO REMAIN
APPLY ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM
WALL BOARD BOTH SIDES

2

3. All windows and doors must be D.P. rated in accordance to Building Code 780 CMR 5301.2
4. All ganged windows to have double stud pocket

PLYWOOD
Note:

Contractor is responsible for coordinating window and door sizes and for verifying and updating any inconsistencies

M/P: 55.4.1 / 91

SOUTH ELEVATION

NORTH ELEVATION
SOUTH ELEVATION

MILTON ROWLAND & ASSOCIATES
15 COMMERCIAL WHARF
NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS
508.228.2044
REVISIONS:

EXISTING 2X4 WOOD FRAME WALL TO REMAIN
APPLY ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM
WALL BOARD BOTH SIDES

PLASMA TV

EXISTING SLAB FOUNDATION
TO REMAIN - NO CHANGE

Designs and drawings hereon are property of
MILTON ROWLAND AND ASSOCIATES
and may not be used without their
express authorization. All applicable
copyright laws can and will be enforced.

REF

2 Cottage Ct.
Nantucket, MA

DATE: 11/29/2018
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING SLAB FOUNDATION
TO REMAIN - NO CHANGE

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

CLOSET

MICKEY AND ROBIN ROWLAND

SKYLT

EXSISTING CONCRETE BLOCK WALL TO REMAIN - NO CHANGE

NEW CONC. BLOCK
FOUNDATION WALLS
NEW SLAB ON FILL

M/P: 55.4.1 / 91

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DWZ, LLC
5 MILL STREET

FILE NO. 02-19
SPECIAL PERMIT

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Christine Sanford
Eleanor Antonietti; Anne &Patrick FM Dewez
DWZ,LLC 01/10/19
Tuesday, January 08, 2019 10:56:40 AM

To Mr.Toole & members of the ZBA committee,
My properties at 3 Mill Street and 4 Starbuck Court abut 5 Mill
Street to the east and north,respectively .
I do not have any objection to the request you are considering
regarding 5 Mill Street,i.e.,change in use from shed to home office and
resiting of the air conditioning unit.
Sincerely , Christie Sanford

